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How: Developed based on ESG Center’s research and with the assistance of Chief
Sustainability Officers (CSOs) from major US companies.

What:  Sought to get insights from sustainability executives on:
« the roles, responsibilities, and effectiveness of CSOs;
« the sustainability functions they lead,;
* Internal sustainability steering committees; and
« their organization’s overall sustainability program.

When: Administered to CSOs and other sustainability executives in US companies
between January 26" and February 20t 2024.
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Responses received from CSOs and Executives with equivalent responsibilities from 104 companies,
mostly publicly traded and privately held corporations

Types of companies

57.7%
34.1%
3.5% 3.5%
1.2%
] ] i
Publicly traded corporation Privately held corporation Non-profit corporation Governmental entity Other
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The majority of companies that responded to the survey are large companies
(over $1 billion of annual revenue in FY 2023)

2024 survey - Companies’ annual revenue (FY 2023)

23.5%
21.2%

18.8%
17.7%

15.3%

2021 survey (FY 2020)

33.7%

3.5%

24.0%

16.3%
Under $1 $1-54.9 S$5-59.9 S10-S24.9 Over $25 Not sure ’
billion billion billion billion billion

4.8%

Under$l $1-%$49 $5-$9.9 $10-%$24.9 Over $25
billion billion billion billion billion
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Companies that responded to the survey are from all business sectors, with a higher representation from
materials, health care, consumer staples, industrials and information technology

2024 survey - Companies’ primary business

Materials

Health Care

Consumer Staples
Industrials

Information Technology
Utilities

Real Estate

Financials

Consumer Discretionary

Energy

Communication
Services

Other

—— 1%
I 10.6%
I— 9.4% 2021 survey

s % Materials I 13.5%
Health care GGG 8.7%

N 5.9%
Consumer Staples I 0.6%
I 2.7% Industrials I 18.3%
Information Technology I 11.5%
N 4.7% Utilities  —— 4.8%
e Real Estate B 1.0%
. (]

Financials I 10.6%
S 35% Consumer Discretionary I 6.7%
Energy I 2.9%
Communication Services I 3.8%

BN 2.4%

e 23% No Response IS 38.7%

T 32.9%
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Most surveyed companies have a CSO or equivalent

Does your company have a CSO or equivalent? (Q1)

86.5%

10.6%

- 2.9%
|

Yes No Not sure

N=104
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68% of surveyed companies have had CSOs for less than five years

How long have companies had a CSO (or equivalent position) (Q2)

Less than a year 8.6%

Between 1-3 years 38.5%

Between 3-5 years 21.2%

7.7%

Between 5-10 years

More than 10 years 11.5%

Not applicable 12.5%

N=104
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Most CSOs report to C-Suite Executives, followed by the CEO,
but more CSOs report to the CEO than in 2021

To whom do CSOs (or equivalent positions) report (Q3)

2024

2021

One level below the C-Suite - 5.8%

CEO 30.8%

Two levels below the C-Suite - 3.8%

C-Suite 43.3%

Three levels below the C-Suite I 1.0%

Not applicable - 10.6%
Others

N=104 N=104

26.0%
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CSOs’ functions are often part of legal, followed by strategy, finance and operations

2024: Functions CSOs (or equivalent) are part of when they are not a direct
report to the CEO, or when they report to the CEO but wear a “dual hat” (Q4)

Legal

Strategy

Finance

Operations

Research and development (R&D)
Human Resources

Environment, health and safety (EH&S)
Corporate social responsibility
Business Unit

Communications

Technology

Marketing

Investors relations

Other

N=103

I 17.6%

R, 14.9%
2021: To whom does the individual with primary responsibility

I 10.8% : , . R T
* for leading the company’s sustainability initiatives report

I 5%

CEO I — 19%

I .8% - - -
Chief Marketing Officer I 15%

. General Counsel I 10%
Chief Technology Officer I 6%
B o Chief Operating Officer IEE——— N %
. 2 Chief Strategy Officer IIEEEEGEG— 6%
Head of EH&S I 4%
B Head of Corporate Affairs I 4%
s 27 Chief Supply Chain Officer I 4%
Chief Communication Officer I 4%
B e Chief Financial Officer IE—— 4%
0.0% No single individual m 2%

Chief Human Resources Officer 1l 2%

0.0%
Other I 13%

]

N=104
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A majority of CSOs think they have a good/excellent collaboration with all constituencies.
Collaboration with Communications is by far the strongest.

2024: Level of collaboration between CSOs and key departments or functions within their organization (Q5)

B3%

62 88%
E7% a5
51% 61% B1% -
54% 54%
5% 51%
2% 1% — 1% 34%
26% D504
21% 23%
17% 18%
i I I 5 I I
& o] @ & ] & & ) ; 4 ks]
& & o 6@-@ & & & o & 0 o o4 s
@ o i o B b3 W Pl é}
o ¢ & & o -2 & & £
& s ° o o )
4
o o \51“*

m Excellent/Good w Fair/Poor

*Other and not applicable have not been included on this graph so the total, for each function, is not 700%.

N=103
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CSOs meet predominantly on a quarterly or bi-monthly basis with the various governance

structures above and below them

Frequency of meetings between CSOs (or equivalent) and senior leadership (Q6)

0,
46% 45%

30%

1% 1%
|

2a%
15%
12% 119
9%
6%
2% I
CEO

Board of Directors

N=103

49%

47% 46%

39% 40%
0

31%

o
21% 20%
17%
12%
0,
o 9% 9% 10% 10%
° 0

7% 6% 7%
5% 5%
I N I - . I I

0%
0 | | |

C-Suite other than CEO C-Suite-level steering Steering committee below the Business unit leaders

committee C-Suite
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M Daily
B Weekly

Quarterly or bi-monthly
M Once or twice per year
[ Seldom or never

M Not applicable



CSOs’ responsibilities mostly focus on the environment, followed by social and governance areas

Level of responsibilities of CSOs (or equivalent) in ESG areas (Q7)

8%

12%

1%

Environmental Social Governance

® Primary role = Supporting role Minimal or no role  m Not applicable

N=101
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Over the past 5 years, CSOs have increased their attention to the ‘E”, the “S” and the “G,”
with a stronger focus on the “E”

Evolution of CSOs’ focus on environment, social and governance topics over the past 5 years (Q8)

66.3%

51.5% 51.5%

8.9%

Environmental Social Governance

Ne101 B Increased M Remained thesame M Decreased M Not applicable
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Engaging with internal constituencies and working on business strategy integration are
key responsibilities for most CSOs

Key responsibilities of CSOs (or equivalent) (Q9)

Interfacing with the CEQ and other CSuite executives on sustainability 1 S & 705

Developing the company's overall sustainability strategy INIEIEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEEEE N =715
Owerseeing or coordinating execution of the sustainability strategy I =
Setting sustainability-related gozls I
Interfacing with the board and/or board committess on sustainaloility | N 5.5
Integrating sustainability into the company's culture I 7.3%
Owerseeing public disclosures and communications on sustainabiity I 723
Ensuring that sustainakbility-related datais reliable and ready for audit I 1.5

Owerseeing compliance with sustainabiliby-related laws and regulations I oo
External relations

Owerseeing interactions with ESG rating agencies/reporting frameworks EE3%
Imternzl
. - % - -
Developing annual business plans and budgets I 6o.ox W encies
Managing stakeholder relationships EL.4%

Business strategy
integration

Integrating sustainability into company’s compensation programs I, 7
Managing investor relationships ETR
Other 1 um
Mot applicable T/ sss

B compliznce

N=101
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CSOs still spend most of their time developing/executing strategies and managing their team,
but spend more time than in 2021 on ensuring compliance

2024: Areas CSOs primarily allocate their time (Q10)

Developing and executing strategies [N 72.3%
Managing team and internal relationships [INNENEGEGEGEGN ¢73%

: : . . 2021: Areas CSOs spend most time on
Ensuring compliance with regulations and

I aa.6%
standards
Embedding sustainability strategy in the organization [IIIINENEGEGEGEEEEEEE s6%
Interacting with investors and other stakeholders |GG :0.6% Strateqy development I
Identifying and exploring business opportunities [ NG :: - Reporting and communication 56%

Providing thought leadership and participating in external

I 43%

events
Assessing and managing risks || INEGTNEGEGEGEGEGEE ::7% ,
Setting goals and targets [INNIENEGEGEGEGNGNENGNNNNNNN 41%
Analyzing data _ 30.7% Building partnerships [INNINININGE 36%
Investor engagement [INNENEGEGEEN 35%
Generating reports for third parties | NG 228% o
Employee engagement an/or sustainability training [ NRNREEEEEE 31%
Generating internal reports [ NG 223 Rating agency assessment IS 23%
Materiality and risk assessment [N 20%
Other [ 7.9%
Obtaining input from stakeholders [ INNEEEGEGEGE 19%
Not applicable - 5.9% Compliance activities [ 11%
N=95 N=104
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While CSOs spend most of their time developing/executing strategies, organizing to execute
their sustainability strategy is their top challenge

Most significant challenges that will influence the responsibilities of CSO in the next 3 to 5 years (Q11)

60.4%

Organizing to execute your sustainability strategy

Integrating sustainability into your organization and culture 55.2%

Communicating your sustainability story to multiple constituencies 36.5%

Engaging external partners for business opportunities and impact 30.2%

Dealing with the ESG industry (e.g., regulators, rating agencies) 29.2%

24.0%

Approving goals (including how to measure and report)

Defining what sustainability means for your organization 21.9%

17.7%

Addressing misinformation and countering the misuse of ESG

Not applicable 5.2%

N=95
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87% of respondents expect that the responsibilities of CSOs will increase
In the next 3to 5 years

Foreseen evolution of the responsibilities of CSOs (or equivalent) in the next 3 to 5 years (Q12)

Somewhat decrease . 1.0%

Significantly decrease . 1.0%
Not applicable _ 5.2%

N=95
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Most respondents to the survey operate with small central sustainability teams (between 2-5 FTES)

Number of FTEs currently part of central sustainability teams (Q13)

2024
45%
2021 (US)
42%
13%
25%
I B I X
1 2-5 11-15 More than 15 Mot applicable L
1 2.5 8-10 11-15 Mu‘eﬂ'lm Mat
applicable
N=92 N=103
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However, bigger companies tend to have bigger central sustainability teams

Number of FTEs currently part of central sustainability teams (Q13) vs companies’ annual revenue for FY 2023 (Q33)

88%

81%

Number of FTE
employees:

1tob

6 and more

19%
12%

Under US$10 billion Over US$10 billion

N=85
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In addition to their central sustainability team, most companies have between 0-10 FTEs working
on sustainability in their entire organization

Number of FTEs in the entire company that work on sustainability (excluding the central sustainability team) (Q14)

44.2%

19.0%
16.8%

14.7%

5.3%

0-10 11-25 26-50 Over 50 Not applicable

N=92
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64% of respondents think the number of FTEs working on sustainability across their organization
will increase in the next 3-5 years

Anticipated change in the number of FTEs working on sustainability over the next 3 to 5 years (Q15)

64.2%

21.1%

10.5%

4.2% -

Increased employee count Unchanged Fewer employees Not sure

N=92
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Companies primarily use the hub-and-spoke approach, followed by a centralized approach,
to address sustainability

How companies’ core sustainability teams interact with the rest of the organization (Q16)

2024 2.39%

5.6%

2021

5%

47.8%

43.3%
54%

= Hub-and-spoke = Centralized = Decentralized Other = Hub-and-spoke = Centralized = Decentralized = Other

N=87
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The adoption of a hub-and-spoke or centralized approach to sustainability appears to be

independent of companies’ size

How companies’ core sustainability teams interact with the rest of the organization (Q16) vs size of companies (Q33)

20.0%

15.0%

Under $1 billion

30.0%
27.5%

22.9%
20.0% 20.0%

17.1% :
° m Centralized

15.0%
Hub-and-spoke
12.5%

$1 - $4.9 billion $5 - $9.9 billion $10 - $24.9 billion Over $25 billion
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Central sustainability teams mainly focus on overseeing public disclosures and ensuring that
sustainability-related data is reliable and ready for audit

Key responsibilities of companies’ central sustainability teams (Q17)

Overseeing public disclosures and communications regarding sustainability 69% 26% 2% 2%

Ensuring that sustainability-related data is reliable and ready for audit 67% 26% 3% 3%

Developing and executing the company's overall sustainability strategy 64% 30% 2% 2%

Interacting with ESG rating agencies and reporting frameworks 56% 24% 12% 7%

Setting sustainability-related goals 54% 34% 9% 1%

Integrating sustainability into the company's culture 52% 32% 11% 3%

Ensuring compliance with sustainability-related laws and regulations 50% 38% 9% 2%

Managing stakeholder relationships 31% 50% 13% 4%

Managing investor relationships 22% 24% 31% 12% (113

Integrating sustainability into the company's compensation programs 13% 21% 27% 30% 9%
pany P prog

N=g7 B Always Often mRarely m Never M Notsure
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73% of respondents perceive their central sustainability teams as very effective or effective

Perceived effectiveness of central sustainability teams in fulfilling their responsibilities? (Q18)

58.9%

24.4%

14.4%

1.1% 1.2%
| |
Very effective Effective Somewhat effective Ineffective Not applicable
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Companies that have had a CSO for a longer time seem to also have more effective sustainability teams

Perceived effectiveness of central sustainability teams in fulfilling their responsibilities (Q18) vs how long the company has had a CSO (Q2)

90%

80%

71%

47%

29% 29%

14% 15%
12%

Very effective

Effective

10%

41%

14%

. -

Somewhat effective

43%

m More than 10 years
m Between 5-10 years
Between 3-5 years

m Between 1-3 years

Less than a year
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Central sustainability teams are more effective when their CSO reports
to the CEO or to the C-Suite (Very effective/Effective)

Perceived effectiveness of central sustainability teams in fulfilling their responsibilities (Q18) vs to whom the CSO reports (Q3)

Very effective

50% .
M Effective
B Somewhat
effective
10% o
6 10% 8%
4%
2%
- 0% 0% 0% o 0%

C-Suite Executive One level below the C- Two levels below the C- Three levels below the
Suite Suite C-Suite
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Each type of organizational approach (hub-and-spoke, decentralized and centralized) can be effective

Perceived effectiveness of central sustainability teams in fulfilling their responsibilities (Q18) vs
how those teams interact with the rest of the organization (Q16)

75%

m Centralized
60% .
56% m Decentralized

Hub-and-spoke

28%

25%
23% °

18%
12%
3%
0% —— 0% 0%

Very effective Effective Somewhat effective Ineffective
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Companies that have a more mature sustainability program seem
to have more effective central sustainability teams

Perceived effectiveness of central sustainability teams in fulfilling their responsibilities (Q18) vs maturity of the program (Q27)

67%

61%
m Advanced stage
47% m Mid-stage
41%
Early stage
29%
26%
10% .
6% 7% 6%

Very effective Effective Somewhat effective Ineffective

33  © 2024 The Conference Board, Inc. | ConferenceBoard.org



Publicly traded companies are ahead of privately held companies in terms of the effectiveness of
their central sustainability teams

Perceived effectiveness of central sustainability teams in fulfilling their responsibilities (Q18) vs type of company (Q32)

m privately held
corporation

46%

m publicly traded
39% corporation
16%

67%
14% 14%

Very effective Effective Somewhat effective Ineffective

2%
I

0%
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Larger companies tend to have more effective central sustainability teams than smaller ones

Perceived effectiveness of central sustainability teams in fulfilling their responsibilities (Q18) vs companies’ annual revenue for FY 2023 (Q33)

77%
67%

55% >7%
(]

50%

15% 17% 15%

13%
I I I .

Very effective Effective

36%
31% 30%

17%
- I

Somewhat effective

6%

Ineffective

B Over $25 billion
B $10 - $24.9 billion
$5 - $9.9 billion

B $1-54.9 billion

Under S$1 billion
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g Committees
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Most companies think their board is somewhat/moderately proficient on ESG/Sustainability matters

9.0%

Highly proficient

N=86

Perceived proficiency of companies’ boards on ESG/Sustainability matters (Q19)

37.1%

28.1%

13.5%

5.6%
4.5%

—

Moderately Somewhat Minimally Not proficient Not sure Not applicable
proficient proficient proficient
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61% of companies have a steering committee dedicated to ESG/Sustainability at the C-Suite level,
while 63% have a steering committee one or two steps below the C-Suite

Steering committees (or equivalent bodies) at the C-Suite level and one or two steps below the C-Suite dedicated to ESG/sustainability (Q20, Q22)

C-Suite Below the C-Suite

3.3% 7.9%

36.0%
29.2%

60.7%

62.9%

mYes mNo © Not applicable = Yes = No Not applicable

N=86 N=86
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47% of companies have steering committees both at the C-Suite level and below the C-Suite

Steering committees (or equivalent bodies) at the C-Suite level and one or two steps below the C-Suite dedicated to ESG/Sustainability (Q20, Q22)

= Both
= Only C-Suite
= Only Below C-Suite

13% None

47%

N=86
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Companies have a variety of functions represented on their steering committees

with finance being well represented

Functions represented on the sustainability steering committees at the C-suite level and below the C-5Suite

Finance

Human Resources

Legal

Operations

Strategy

CEQ

Communications

Business Unit

Corporate sodal responsibility
Environment, health and safety [EHE&S)
Marketing

Investors relations

Technology

Research and development (R&D)
Other

(companies with steering committees only) - (Q217, Q23}*

65.7%
e ——— 7.1%
RS wmmm— 55.5%
e ———— 75,5
A . 51.5%
I 55 B
N A e————————  T0.5%
e —— =2 7%
e 15.5%
e ———— 51 15
e ——— 53.7%
L T 352

e e 315%

NS e— 52.5%

e 16.7%

B C-5uite

* The percentages excead 100% due to the nature of the question, which allowed respondents to selact multiple snswers.

N=86
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Most companies have a written charter describing the roles and responsibilities of their steering committees

Existence of a written Charter clearly describing the role and responsibilities of the steering committees? (Q24)

43.8%

41.6%

32.6%

28.1%

20.2%

19.1%

6.7% 7.9%

Yes No Not sure Not applicable

m C-Suite Steering Committee Steering Committee below the C-Suite
N=86
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C-Suite steering committees mostly have a decision-making role,
while steering committees below the C-Suite mostly have a recommendation role

Primary functions of the steering committees (Q25)

49.4%

Decision-making body

12.4%

Body for making recommendations
— 42.7%

1.1%

i
13.5%

3.4%

Information-sharing body

33.7%

Not applicable

N=86 C-Suite Steering Committee H Steering Committee below the C-Suite
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Most companies think their steering committees (at the C-Suite level or
below the C-Suite) are effective/very effective

2024 How effective are the steering committees in your organization? (Q26)

33.7%
32.6%
31.5%

27.0%

23.6%

12.3% 12.3% 12.4%
9.0%
I 5.6%
Very effective Effective Somewhat Ineffective Not applicable
effective
B C-Suite Steering Committee Steering Committee below the C-Suite
N=86

2021: How effective is your company’s internal
sustainability steering committee?

57%

29%

8% 6%

Very effective Somewhat Neither Somewhat
effective effective nor ineffective
ineffective

N=79
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Companies that have had a CSO for a longer time seem to also have more effective steering

committees at the C-Suite level. This is less clear for committees below the C-Suite

Perceived effectiveness of the steering committees (Q26) vs how long the company has had a CSO (Q2)

C-Suite steering
committee

60%
57%

50%
47%
40% 40%
35%
29%
20 /o 8% 20% 20%
15%
10%
0%

Very effective Somewhat

effective

Effective

25%

14%

I 0% 0% 0%

Ineffective

m More than 10 years
m Between 5-10 years
Between 3-5 years

m Between 1-3 years

= Less than a year

Steering committee
below the C-Suite

67%

50%

43% 43% 43%  44%

38%
33% 33%
30%
0,
. 17% 19%

Very effective Somewhat

effective

Effective

13%

0% 0% 0% I 0%

Ineffective

= More than 10 years
Between 5-10 years

m Between 3-5 years

m Between 1-3 years

H | ess than a year
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Companies that have a steering committee (at the C-Suite or below the C-Suite) seem to have
more effective central sustainability teams

Perceived effectiveness of central sustainability teams in fulfilling their responsibilities (Q18) vs Existence of Steering committees (Q22)

C-Suite steering Steering committee
Existence Existence of a
ofa steering
63% steering committee below
58% comm_lttee 66% the C-Suite:
(C-Suite .
level): .
mYes mNo mYes mNo
32%
32%
20%
15% 20%
10% 13% 12%
I . ﬁ 0% I l 2% on
Very effective  Effective Somewhat  Ineffective Very Effective  Somewhat Ineffective
effective effective effective
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Companies that have both steering committees (at the C-Suite level AND below the C-Suite) seem to
have more effective central sustainability teams than companies that do not have a steering committee

Perceived effectiveness of central sustainability teams in fulfilling their responsibilities (Q18) vs
existence of steering committees at both C-Suite and below the C-Suite levels (Q20, Q22)

65%

40% 40%

m Both Committees (C-Suite and
below the C-Suite)

m Neither

20% 20%

13%

3%

-

Very effective Effective Somewhat effective Ineffective
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Companies that have a charter clearly describing the role and responsibilities of the steering committees
also tend to have more effective steering committees

Perceived effectiveness of steering committees (Q26) vs existence of a Charter (Q24)

C-Suite steering Steering committee
committee below the C-Suite
62%
Existence of 50% Existence of a
a Charter: Charter:
mYes = No S0k mYes “No
37%
36% 36%
24%
21%
21% 22%
16% 14% 14%
7%
0% 0%
Very effective Effective Somewhat Ineffective Very effective  Effective =~ Somewhat Ineffective
effective effective
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Companies that have more mature sustainability programs seem to have
more effective steering committees (effective and very effective)

Perceived effectiveness of the steering committees vs maturity of the sustainability program (Q26 vs Q27)

64%

C-Suite steering Steering committee
- low the C-Sui
53% 54% CO mm Ittee Maturity of the b e O t e C Su te Maturity of the
sustalnaplllty sustainability
program: program:
45%
40% 40% m Advanced stage B Advanced stage
= Mid-stage m Mid-stage
%
Early stage 33% Early stage
30% 30% Y5
26% 27%
21% 21%
18% 18%
15%
10% 10% 11% - 1006 11%
5%
]
Very effective Effective Somewhat Ineffective Very effective Effective Somewhat Ineffective

effective effective
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Steering committees’ effectiveness is roughly the same at
public and private companies (for the effective option)

Perceived effectiveness of the steering committees (Q26) vs type of companies (Q32)

C-Suite steering
committee

56%

49%

m privately held
corporation

m publicly traded
corporation

25%

15%

23%
13% 13%

6%I II II

Very effective  Effective Somewhat Ineffective
effective
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26%

7%

Very effective

Steering committee
below the C-Suite

57% .
m privately held

corporation
m publicly traded
36% 36% corporation
28%
10%
Effective Somewhat Ineffective
effective



Larger companies seem to have more effective steering committees (very effective and effective)
than smaller ones

Perceived effectiveness of the steering committees vs companies’ annual revenue for FY 2023 (Q26 vs Q33)

C-Suite steering Steering committee
committee below the C-Suite
77%
635 m Over $25 billion
- m Over $25 billion m $10 - $24.9 billion
B $10 - $24.9 billion T $5-$9.9 billion
5 - $9.9 billi 50%
33% 33% 33% 33% s s ion 0% | | Sl - $49 billion
m $1 - $4.9 billion °
- 25% - 25% $ ds b'l: 31% 31% rog | 3% Under $1 billion
150 18%17% KL Under $1 billion 209 21% 2% 20% 20%
I I 8% I 8% 9% 15% [ 14% 14% 15% 14%
0% 0%
a0l | I 1.1
Very effective Effective Somewhat Ineffective ) . ) .
effective Very effective Effective Somewhat effective Ineffective

50 © 2024 The Conference Board, Inc. | ConferenceBoard.org



51 ©2024 The Conference Board, Inc. | ConferenceBoard.org




Most companies are at mid-stage of maturity of their sustainability programs

Maturity of companies’ sustainability programs (Q27)

| 47.7%

m Early stage m Mid-stage Advanced stage
N=83
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In general, larger companies seem to have more mature sustainability programs

Maturity of companies’ sustainability programs (Q27) vs companies’ annual revenue for FY 2023 (Q33)

65%
62%

50%
44% 44%

38%

33%

31%

13%
10%

Advanced stage Mid-stage
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53%
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Companies primarily partner with consulting firms and industry peers to implement their sustainability program

External entities with which companies primarily partner to implement their sustainability program (Q28)

Consulting firms | 70.5%
Industry Peers | 57.0%
Non-Governmental Organizations _ 40.7%
International bodies _ 16.3%
Local Community Organizations _ 16.3%
Government agencies _ 15.1%
Academia [[INGIIGGGEEE 12.0%
Other _ 7.0%
Not applicable - 4.7%

N=83
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Companies all fund their sustainability programs through internal funding, with fewer than a fifth also leveraging
other alternative funding sources (e.g. shared funding with partners, government support)

How companies fund their sustainability programs (Q29)

interna uncing (portion of the company's genera bucer | -

Partnering with other companies and stakeholders for shared funding 15.1%

Government support (e.g., grants, subsidies or tax incentives) 14.0%

Sustainable finance instruments (e.g., green bonds) 14.0%

Attracting internal or external resources
to generate environmental and social returns
Other [ 2:3%
| 12%

Not applicable

Crowdfunding  0.0%

N=83
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Most companies dedicate less than 5% of their annual operational and
capital expenditures to sustainability

Percentage of a company’s annual operational and capital expenditures dedicated to sustainability — FY 2023 (Q30)

50.0%

26.7%

11.6%

7.0%

. -
1.2%
0.0%
° T ]

Less than 1% 1-5% 5-10% 11-20% More than 20% Not sure Not applicable
N=83
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It's not always the largest companies that allocate more of their internal funding to sustainability initiatives

Percentage of a company’s annual operational and capital expenditures dedicated to sustainability — FY 2023 (Q30) vs company’s size (Q33)

87%
80% 80%
| | |

B Over $25 billion
m $10 - $24.9 billion

S5 - $9.9 billion

57%

m $1-54.9 billion

m Under $1 billion

30% 299

20%

10% 10% 10% 10%
7% 7% 7% 7%
Bl el BR Em ~onoop

Less than 1% 1-5% 5-10% More than 20%
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Companies are about evenly divided by perceiving their programs as effective/very effective (48%)
vs somewhat effective (47%)

Perceived effectiveness of the overall sustainability program (Q31)

47.7% 48,55

3.5% 2 98
] I
Weny efective/Efiective Somewhat effective Ineffective Mot applicable

N=83
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Companies that have had a CSO for a longer time seem to also have more effective sustainability programs

Perceived effectiveness of the overall sustainability program (Q31) vs how long the company has had a CSO (Q2)

50%

47%

21%

17%

10%

6%

Very effective

Effective

67%

58%

40%
33% 33% EL
30% 32%

Somewhat effective

17%

6%

Ineffective

m More than 10 years
m Between 5-10 years
Between 3-5 years

m Between 1-3 years

Less than a year
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Companies that have between 6-10 FTESs in their central sustainability teams seem to have more effective
sustainability programs

Perceived effectiveness of the overall sustainability program (Q31) vs number of FTEs in the central sustainability team (Q13)

89%

Number of FTEs in
67% the central
sustainability team:

57% -

50% 50% m25
=6-10
m11-15

36%
More than 15

30%
27%

17% 17% 17%

14%

110 11%

7%

|

0, 0, 0,
0% mm % 0%
Very effective Effective Somewhat effective Ineffective
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Companies with more FTEs working on sustainability across their organization seem
to have more effective sustainability programs

Perceived effectiveness of the overall sustainability program (Q31) vs number of FTEs in company working on sustainability
(excluding the central sustainability team) (Q14)

Number of FTES in

61% company working on

sustainability
(excluding central
50%
sust. team)
47%
42%
m0-10
38% 38%
32% 33% m11-25
25-50
20%
m Over 50
13% 13%
8%
5%
3%
[ ] - 0% 0%

Very effective Effective Somewhat effective Ineffective
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This is unclear whether the various approaches used by companies to address sustainability (hub-and-
spoke, centralized) affect the effectiveness of their sustainability programs

Perceived effectiveness of the overall sustainability program (Q31) vs how companies’ sustainability team interact with the rest of the organization (Q16)

50%

46%

41%

m Centralized

36%

m Hub-and-spoke

14%

7% 7%

Very effective Effective Somewhat effective Ineffective
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Companies with steering committees dedicated to ESG/Sustainability either at the C-Suite level or below the
C-Suite tend to have more effective sustainability programs

Perceived effectiveness of the overall sustainability program (Q31) vs existence of steering committees (Q20)

C-Suite steering

committee
Existence
83% ofa
61% )
steering
committee
(below the
35 C-Suite)
25 HYes HMo
10%
~ I
Very effectivelEffective Somewhat effective Ineffective
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2%
|
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2%
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Companies with steering committees dedicated to ESG/Sustainability at both the C-Suite level and below
also tend to have more effective sustainability programs

Perceived effectiveness of the overall sustainability program (Q31) vs
existence of both steering committees (at the C-Suite and below the C-Suite levels) (Q20, Q22)

65%

51%

33%

m Both Committees (C-Suite and below the C-Suite)

m Neither

15%

15%
10%

10%

Very effective Effective Somewhat effective Ineffective
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Companies at an advanced stage of maturity on sustainability tend to
have more effective sustainability programs

Perceived effectiveness of the overall sustainability program (Q31) vs its maturity (Q27)

81%

51%
48%

44%

30%

22%

6% 6% 6%

5%

Very effective Effective Somewhat effective Ineffective

Maturity of the
sustainability
program:

m Advanced stage
m Mid-stage

Early stage
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Publicly traded corporations seem to have more effective sustainability programs than privately held ones

Perceived effectiveness of the overall sustainability program (Q31) vs type of company (Q32)

68%

m privately held corporation

52%

m publicly traded corporation

21%

35%
10%

7%
m
e

Very effective Effective Somewhat effective Ineffective
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Larger companies seem to have more effective sustainability programs than smaller ones

Perceived effectiveness of the overall sustainability program vs annual revenue of the company for FY 2023 (Q27 vs Q33)

54%

44% 44%

40%

15% 17%

Very effective

15%

8%

6% 5%

Effective
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